Administrative Fees Connected with Trade

Summary of the Law on Administrative Fees (RM OG No. 55/03, 46/04) of 2003,
and the Draft Law on Amendments to the Law on Administrative Fees
(adopted by the Government of Montenegro on 14 February 2008)

SCHEDULE OF FEES VALUE(Euros) VALUE (Euros)
Law on Admin Fees Law on Amend to the
Law on Admin. Fees
Tariff No. 1:
For glalr_ns, requests, petitions, proposals and other 5,00 5,00
applications
Tariff No. 22:
For written decisions approving importing, exporting or transit
of explosive substances and items, weapons and military 20.00 10.00
equipment through the territory of the Republic, per ton of ' '
freight
Tariff No. 51:
For a veterinary sanitary certificate on the health status of
. 5,00 5,00
export consignments
Tariff No. 56:
For a written decision determining the veterinary-sanitary
requirements for importing consignments of animals and 60,00 60,00

products, raw materials and waste of animal origin

For a written decision determining the veterinary-sanitary
requirements for the transportation of consignments of animals



For written decisions on authorizing a legal person for testing
and determining the quality of seeds being exported and



For written decisions on the renewal of an approval for placing
in circulation medicine and auxiliary therapeutic and



Tariff No. 103:

For a request for the inspection of a consignment (of food or
articles of general use) for the purpose of establishing health 5,00
safety of goods being imported

For written decisions confirming that the consignment referred

to in the preceding paragraph, with respect to health safety, 10.00
conforms to the requirements prescribed in the Republic for '
such food products or products of general use

Tariff No. 104:

5,00

10,00



for the alteration of data in the Uniform Customs Declaration
(JCI) on which the calculation of customs debt is based

For written decisions (approvals) in connection with requests
for the exemption from the payment of customs duties

For other written decisions (approvals) issued by the customs
authorities in an administrative procedure

For written decisions issued by the customs authorities in
summary procedure:

For written decisions (approvals) on the placement of
temporarily imported navigational vessels under customs
supervision

For other written decisions (approvals) issued by the customs
authorities in summary procedure

Tariff No. 110;

For a Uniform Customs Declaration when used in customs
procedures, as well as for the calculation of customs debt in
passenger traffic

Tariff No. 111;

For the procedure under the Uniform Customs Declaration in
cases when calculation and collection of customs debt are
performed:

(1) up to 100 kg
(2) from 100 kg to 10,000 kg
(3) for every 1,000 kg beyond 10,000 kg

Goods whose quantity cannot be expressed in kilograms shall
be subject to the payment of fee per unit of measurement

Tariff No. 112:

For certificates on the customs status of goods and certificates
on the identity of goods

For the mandatory information on the classification of goods
in the Customs Tariff nomenclature

For the mandatory information on the origin of the goods
Tariff No. 113:

For the issuance of certificates on direct consignments, EUR-1
and EUR-2 goods trading certificates, FORM-A certificates on
the origin of goods and other certificates on the origin of
goods

Tariff No. 114:

For written decisions (approvals) approving the
commencement of operation of free economic zones and
warehouses

For written decisions (approvals) approving the form and
content of records kept in free economic zones and
warehouses

Tariff No. 115:

10,00

10,00

10,00

6,00

6,00

5,00
2,00
1,00

1,00

15,00

15,00

15,00

15,00

100,00

30,00

10,00

10,00

10,00

6,00

6,00

5,00
2,00
1,00

1,00

15,00

15,00

15,00

15,00

100,00

30,00



For canceling an ATA carnet (regulation fee) 50,00 50,00
Tariff No.116:

For the issuance of a certificate confirming that a motor
vehicle fulfils technical requirements for transporting goods on



For filing of application for trademark registration
- for up to three classes
- each additional class

- for figurative element or verbal trademark with graphical
solution

Fee for collective mark:
- for up to three classes
- each additional class

- for figurative element or verbal trademark with graphic
solution

For a request for patent, trademark, model, sample, i.e.
geographical mark and indication international registration

For filing of application for geographical indication
registration

For filing of application for recognition as an authorized user
of a geographical indication

For filing of applicationfor international patent registration: --
- up to 10 patent claims

- each additional claim
Tariff No. 129

For publication of application information for patent, petty
patent, topography, trademark, collective mark, model,
sample, geographical indication, application for international
registration of patent, application for international registration
of trademark and disposition and evidence application for
subjects of related rights

Tariff No. 130

For substantive examination of application for patent
registration

For substantive examination of application for international
patent registration if previous international examination report
exists

Additional fee for substantive examination of international

60,00
8,00
8,00

125,00
30,00
15,00

20,00

32,00

100,00

40,00
2,00

7,00

45,00

23,00






Tariff No. 136
For entering in the registry of representatives:
- for legal persons
- for natural persons

For the renewal of the registration in the registry of
representatives:

- for legal persons
- for natural persons
Tariff No. 137

For certificates of the data regarding registered and recognized
rights

For certificates of international registered tardemarks, models
i.e. samples

Tariff No. 138

For certificate of the right to priority for intelectual property
application:

- for first certificate

- for each successive certificate
Tariff No. 139

For a request for restoring the former state registerd rights
Tariff No. 140

For a request for extension of the term

- for first request up to 30 days

- for each successive request
Tariff No. 141

For a registration certificate

For a photocopy of a registration certificate
Tariff No. 142

For a request for termination of the validity of a trademark in
case of not using

For a proposal for announcement of a an invalid decision for
recognition of patent, petty patent, trademark, i.e. international
registered trademark

For a proposal for announcement of a an invalid decision for
recognition of geographical indications, i.e. recognition as
authorized user

For a proposal to revoke decision on registered patent

For a request to revoke decision on recognition as autorized
user

For a proposal for announcement of a an invalid decision for
recognition of model, i.e. sample:

- up to one model, i.e. sample

50,00
25,00

40,00
20,00

6,00

12,00

2,50
0,60

12,00

4,00

8,00

6,00
5,00

115,00

115,00

115,00

115,00

115,00

115,00



- for two or more model, or samples, for second and each
additional model or sample

Tariff No. 143

For a decision at the request for registration of transfer of right
or license for a registered patent, petty patent, topography,
trademark, model i.e. sample

Tariff No. 144

For a decision at the request for registration of whatever other
change of the registered or recognized rights

Tariff No. 145

For a request for announcement of a patent application before
the expiry of a term of 18 months from the day of submitting
the application

For a request in case of dispute regarding breach of the right
from registration application, the application should be taken
into procedure out of turn

For a request that application of trademark take into procedure
out of turn

Tariff No. 146

For a request of registration application of a patent to be
converted to a registration applicaton of a petty patent and vice
versa

For a request of registration application of a patent or a petty
patent to be converted to a registration applicaton of a model
and vice versa

Tariff No. 147

For a activity license for collective implementaion of
copyrights and related rights

For renewal of license
Tariff No. 148
For a request:

- additional application for patent, i.e. for an additional patent
to become basic application, i.e. a basic patent

- additional application, i.e. for an additional patent to be
connected with a new basic application, i.e. a new basic patent

Tariff No. 149
For a request for issuance of forced license
Tariff No. 150

For disposition and evidence of works and subjects of related
rights

12,00

10,00

6,00

12,00

12,00

23,00

5,00

5,00

100,00

100,00

5,00

5,00

150,00

40,00



